TJagriquad

Manual

9029312

DA/NO: Centrifugalspreder (original)
SV: Centrifugalspridare (Oversattning)
DE: Streuwagen (Ubersetzung)

EN: Centrifugal Spreader (translation)

www.p-lindberg.dk
www.p-lindberg.no
www.p-lindberg.se
www.p-lindberg.de

15-11-2024

DA

SV

DE

EN



Kontakt Danmark:
P. Lindberg A/S
Sdr. Ringvej 1

6600 Vejen

TIf. 70 21 26 26
Fax 70 21 26 30
salg@p-lindberg.dk
www.p-lindberg.dk

Kontakt Norge:

P. Lindberg
Doneheia 62

4516 Mandal
Telefon: 21 98 47 47
post@lindberg.no
www.p-lindberg.no

Kontakt Sverige:

P. Lindberg Sverigefilial
Myrangatan 4

745 37 Enkoping

Tel. 010-209 70 50
order@p-lindberg.se
www.p-lindberg.se

Kontakt Deutschland:
P. Lindberg GmbH
Flensburger Stralle 3
24969 GrolRenwiehe
Tel: 04604 — 9888 975
kontakt@p-lindberg.de
www.p-lindberg.de



DA

Original @agriquad
Brugsanvisning

Centrifugalspreder - Varenr. 9029312

Beskrivelse: Centrifugalspreder med 12,5” luftgummihjul. Kraftig konstruktion og med stor
kapacitet. Inkl. greb til justering af ggdningsmaengde.

Anvendelsesomrader: Kan bruges til ggdning, salt, sand, sneglegift etc.

Tilsigtet brug: Ma kun anvendes som beskrevet — al anden anvendelse betragtes som forkert.
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TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

Kapacitet 60 liter

Dimensioner, beholder 75x42 x 34 cm

Leengde pa traekstang 81cm

Veegt 11,6 kg

Dimensioner 105,5x75x75cm

Hjul, stgrrelse 31cm

Hjul, bredde 8cm
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SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Laes brugsanvisningen grundigt inden monteringen pabegyndes.

e Sgrg for at veere fortrolig med kgretgjet og reglerne for anvendelse fgr centrifugalsprederen tages i
brug.

e Sgrg for at lzese instruktionerne for materialet der skal spredes. Tag eventuelle advarsler til
efterretning.

e Brug sikkerhedsbriller og handsker nar der spredes kemikalier. Anvend desuden altid egnet fodtgj.

e Transporter ikke personer pa sprederen.

e Sprederen ma ikke betjenes af bgrn eller personer uden tilstraekkelig erfaring.

e Start altid ud i fgrste (laveste) gear og med lave motoromdrejninger og @g gradvist hastigheden alt
efter forholdene.

o Kgr ikke for teet pa skraenter og grgfter og veer agtpagivende overfor huller og andre farer, som kan
forarsage tab af herredgmmet over kgretgj eller spreder.

e Overhold altid kgretgjets sikkerhedsinstruktioner vedr. for kgrsel pa skraninger.

SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER

Tages advarslerne ikke til efterretning, kan det medfgre alvorlig personskade.

e |ad aldrig personer sidde eller sta pa sprederen.

e Lad ikke bgrn lege p3, sta pa eller klatre pa sprederen.

e QOverskrid ikke sprederens max. kapacitet pa 60 kg.

e Udskift eller reparer beskadigede dele straks.

e For at undga personskade og/eller skade pa udstyret, overskrid da ikke max. hastighed pa 8 km/t.
e Anvend kun sprederen sammen med ATV eller havetraktor.

e Efterse altid sprederen inden anvendelse for at sikre, at den er i god og sikker driftstilstand.

e Hold haender og fgdder bort fra de bevaegelige dele ndr udstyret er i drift.

e Sgrg for at sprederen er sikkert spaendt fast til traekket pa kgretgjet for ibrugtagning.

e Pafyld aldrig materiale i sprederen f@gr den er spaendt fast pa keretgjet.

R —————————
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LEVERINGEN OMFATTER

Bolt M6x35 Bolt M6x40 Indvendig bolt M5x45 Split @5x35
3 stk. 7 stk. 1 stk. 1 stk.
Fd E
Lasemgtrik M5 Lasemgtrik M6 Lasemgtrik M8 Stor spandeskive @6
1stk. 10 stk. 1 stk. 7 stk.
Spaendeskive @8 Spaendeskive 16 Aksel bgsning R-split Unbrako-nggle

1stk. 5 stk. 2 stk. 1 stk. 1 stk.

> © O % e

Stel Traekstang Stgttestaenger

1 stk. 1 stk. 2 stk.

o

Beholder 1 stk.

Rist 1 stk.

Regncover
1 stk.

R
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MONTERING

Trin 1:
Monter hjulene pa stellet.

Seet en akselbgsning pa den ene side af stellet og saet hjulet pa akslen og monter med en @16 skive

og en split @5x35. Der medfglger 4 stk. ekstra @16 skiver til justering af afstanden mellem hjul og
akselbgsning. Det er vigtigt at bruge skiverne, sa tandhjulet far korrekt indgreb. Se foto nederst.

Q)

Figur 2

]
00°
Skive @16
Figur 1
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Trin 2:

St det andet hjul pa pa den anden side med en akselbgsning. Monter hjulet med den indvendige
bolt M5x45 og en M5 ldsemgtrik. Sgrg for at hullet i hjulet kommer til at sidde ud for hullet i
hjulakslen. Monter herefter hjulet ved at issette den indvendige bolt gennem de to huller.

Iset bolt M5x45 her

Indvendig
bolt M5x45

Figur 4
Akselbgsning
Hjul
Figur 3
R —————————
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Trin 3:
Seet traekstangen fast pa midten af stellet ved hjzelp af bolt M6x40. Spaend sammen med stor @6
spaendeskive og lasemgtrik M6.

.~ Spandeskive

““n}@6 \

=) Lasemetrik
o M

Figur 5

Trin 4:
St den ene ende af stpttestaengerne fast til midten af traekstangen, fastggr med M6x35 bolt og
M6 lasemgtrik.

Traekstang

Bolt )'f

Mo6x35

Figur 7
B ———————————————
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Trin 5:

St den anden ende af stgttestaengerne fast pa indersiden af stellet ved hjaelp af bolt M6x35 og
lasemgtrik M6.

’\Stel
Lasemeotrik

M6

Figur 9
Trin 6:

Monter beholderen pa stellet. Sgrg for at de seks huller i beholderen er pa linje med hullerne i
stellet. Monteres med 6 stk. M6x40 bolte, store @6 skiver og lasemgtrik M6.

Bolt
sp&nde_ M6x40
skive @6

G

Beholder = H\;:;

Lasemetrik
M6

Beholder
Spande
skive @6
) 1
- Bolt 1 s
s M6x40 1
Figur 12
B ———————————————
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Trin 7:

Iszet splitten i beholderens drejeaksel.

Tagriquad

o\ BN
\E{T):cj;lgel_@ -—;—__’@\
@Q - %.% -
Split G o 5 o
" "~
Figur 13 Figur 14
Trin 8:

Monter justeringsstangen til bunden af beholderen. Seet en @8 spaendeskive pa justeringssangen og
iseet den herefter i hullet i bunden af beholderen og szt den fast med en lasemgtrik M8.

Trin 9:

Fer centrifugalsprederen tages i brug, kontroller da at alle samlinger er sikkert tilspaendte.

P. Lindberg A/S
TIf: 70212626

8

Sdr. Ringvej 1
DK-6600 Vejen

Spredemengden justeres ved at
flytte fingermeotrikkens
/ position.
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VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

e Tgm beholderen efter hver anvendelse.

e Renggr/aftgr beholderen indvendig og udvendigt efter her anvendelse.
e Fgranvendelse, kontroller da at deekkene har det anbefalede daektryk.
e Kontroller jeevnligt alle samlinger.

e Renggr og smgr alle dele med en let olie en gang om aret.

e Reparer beskadiget maling.

VIGTIGT:
Ved udskiftning af reservedele, anvend da kun dele, som svarer til producentens specifikationer.

OPBEVARING

e |ad aldrig materiale ligge i beholderen i laengere tid.
e Sgrg for at sprederen er ren og tgr - det vil sikre mange ars problemfri drift.
e Opbevares indendgrs eller beskyttet omrade i hardt vejr og i vintermanederne.

AADVARSEL
S¢rg altid for at holde korrekt daektryk pa 25 psi.

R —————————
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SPLITTEGNING

24

4 stk. ekstra @16 skiver til evt.
justering af hjul.

R —————————
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KOMPONENTLISTE
Reft#t | Beskrivelse Atal Ref#t | Beskrivelse Antal
1 Beholder 1 28 | Stgtteleje til lodret aksel 1
2 Stor spandeskive @6 16 29 | Tandhjul til lodret aksel, stor 1
3 Bolt M6x40 9 30 | Hjulaksel 1
4 Nitte @#5x10 2 31 Stift @4x30 1
5 B@sning til lodret aksel 2 32 Lasemgtrik M5 2
6 Fast justerbar del af spjeeld 1 33 Indvendig bolt M5x45 1
7 Bevaegelig del af spjeeld 1 34 | Stift @3x16 1
8 Bolt M6x20 3 35 Skrue M4x20 1
9 Fjedersaede 1 36 | Rsplit @3 2
10 | Lasemgtrik M6 21 37 | Omrgrer 1
11 | Fjeder 1 38 | Stgttestang til traekstang 2
12 | Spaendeskive @8 2 39 | Treekstang 1
13| fobimdelsessanger Ul r | o [eet !
14 Lasemgtrik M8 2 41 Stift @12x65 1
15 Bolt M6x35 7 42 Bolt M6x25 2
16 | Laseskive @8 1 43 Braedde bolt Mbx25 1
17 | Tveergdende rgr 1 44 | Afstandsstykke 1
18 | Monteringsplade til lodret aksel 1 45 Fingermotrik 1
19 | Stel 1 46 | Spaendeskive 1
20 | Split @5x35 1 47 | Handtagsgreb 1
21 | Skiver @16 7 48 | Justerbart handtag 1
22 Luftgummihjul 2 49 | Forbindelsesstang 1
23 | Hjulakselbgsning 2 50 | Indstillingsplade 1
24 Indvendig akselb@sning 2 51 | Justeringsstang 1
25 Udvendig akselbgsning 2 52 Beholder rist 1
26 | Lodret aksel 1 53 | Bolt M5 x40 1
27 | Tandhjul til lodret aksel, lille 1 54 | Regncover 1

R —————————

11 MAN 9029312 DK V2
P. Lindberg A/S Sdr. Ringvej 1 www.p-lindberg.dk
TIf: 70212626 DK-6600 Vejen e-mail: salg@p-lindberg.dk




Tagriquad

EU OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING

EU OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING/ c €
EU SAMSVARSERKLARING

Original

Fabrikant: P.Lindberg A/S
Sdr. Ringvej 1
6600 Vejen
TIf 70212626
E-mail:  salg@p-lindberg.dk
CVR: 25903110
www p-lindberg. dk

Erklaerer herved at felgende Centrifugalspreder
maskine: FL varenummer 9029312

Type / model: SP31508

Er i overensstemmelse med Z2006/M42/EEC
felgende direktiver:

Anvendte standarder og normer: ENISO 12100:2010
EN ISO 13854:2019

EN IS0 14120:2015
EN 150 138572008

Dato og ansvarlig underskrift: Vejend. 15-11-2024

P. Lindberg A/S

Vi forbeholder os ret til uden foregaende varsel at @ndre de tekniske parametre og specifikationer for dette produkt.

R —————————
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SV
Bruksanvisning @agriquad

(Oversattning av original dansk
bruksanvisning)

Centrifugalspridare — Art. 9029312

Beskrivning: Centrifugalspridare med 12,5" luftgummihjul. Kraftig konstruktion och stor kapacitet.
Inkl. handtag for att justera godselmangden.

Anvandningsomrade: Kan anvandas till gbdsel, salt, sand, etc.

Avsedd anvandning: Far endast anvandas enligt beskrivningen — all annan anvandning anses
felaktig.

INNEHALL
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LEVERANSEN OMFEATTAR .ottt ettt ettt e ettt e e et e e e e tae e e e e eaaaaeeeeasaeeeessseeeeeansaseeeessaeeeaanes 3
IMIONTERING <.ttt e ettt e e ettt e e e e eaaa e e e e easaeeeeeaaeseeaassasaeeeassaeeeeanssseeeaanssseesenssaeeeaanes 4
UNDERHALL ..ottt sttt s et e s enaesaraenens 9
FORVARING ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e et e et e st et et e et et e ete st eneeteeseseeeeete st enseaeesensenssaeneas 9
SPRANGSKISS ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et et et et e et et esees e et e s e esees et eseeseesensese et et ensese et enteneeae st eneeneanenes 10
KOMPONENTLISTA <.ttt ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e e ettt e e e e aabaeeeesaaaeeeeassbaeeeesssaeaeaansseaaeaasssaaeesssseaaeansseaaens 11
EU-FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAAMMELSE .....oouvivieveieeeeeeeeee ettt eae e 12
TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER

Kapacitet 60 liter

Matt, behallare 75x42 x 34 cm

Dragstangens langd 81cm

Vikt 11,6 kg

Matt 105,5x 75x 75 cm

Hjul, storlek 31cm

Hjul, bredd 8cm

e
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SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Las bruksanvisningen noggrant innan du pabdrjar monteringen.

e Gor dig val fortrogen med dragfordonet och anvandningsreglerna fore du tar centrifugalspridaren i
drift.

e |&s instruktionerna till materialet som ska spridas. Var uppmarksam pa eventuella varningar.

e Anvand skyddsglaségon och handskar nar du sprider kemikalier. Anvand alltid lampliga skor.

e Transportera inte personer pa spridaren.

e Spridaren far inte mandvreras av barn eller personer utan tillrdckligt mycket erfarenhet.

e Borja alltid i den forsta (lagsta) vdxeln och med lagt motorvarvtal och héj sedan hastigheten anpassat
utifran forhallandena.

e Kor inte for nara sluttningar och diken och var uppmarksam pa hal och andra faror som 6kar risken
att tappa kontrollen éver dragfordonet eller spridaren.

e Foljalltid instruktionerna till dragfordonet rérande kérning i sluttningar.

SAKERHETSINFORMATION
Om varningarna inte foljs kan det leda till allvarliga personskador.

e | 3t aldrig personer sitta eller std pa spridaren.

e |3t aldrig barn leka, sta eller klattra pa spridaren.

e Overskrid inte spridarens maximala kapacitet pa 60 kg.

e Byt direkt ut eller reparera skadade delar.

e For att undvika personskador och/eller skador pa utrustningen far en maximal hastighet pa 8 km/h
inte 6verskridas.

e Anvand spridaren endast tillsammans med en fyrhjuling eller tradgardstraktor.

e Kontrollera alltid spridaren innan du anvander den for att sakerstélla att den ar i gott och sdkert
skick.

o Hall hdander och fotter borta fran rorliga delar nar utrustningen ar i drift.

e Spdnn fast spridaren sakert pa dragfordonet fére anvandning.

e Fyll aldrig pa material i spridaren fore den ar fastspand pa dragfordonet.

R —————————
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LEVERANSEN OMFATTAR

Skruv M6x35 Skruv M6x40 Insexskruv M5x45 Saxpinne @5x35
3 st. 7 st. 1 st. 1 st.
| E
Lasmutter M5 Lasmutter M6 Lasmutter M8 Stor spannbricka @6
1 st. 10 st. 1st. 7 st.
Spannbricka @8 Spannbricka @16 Axelbussning Fjadersprint Insexnyckel
1 st. 5 st. 2 st. 1 st. 1 st.
Ram Dragstang Stodstanger
1st. 1 st. 2 st.
=

Galler 1 st.

Behallare 1 st. Regnskydd 1 st.

R
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MONTERING

Steg 1:
Montera hjulen pa ramen.

Satt en axelbussning pa ramens ena sida och satt hjulet pa axeln och montera med en @16-bricka

och en @5x35-fjadersprint. Anvind de medfoljande 4 extra @16-brickorna for att justera avstandet
mellan hjul och axelbussning. Det &r viktigt att anvanda brickorna sa att kugghjulets ingrepp blir

M
8

Figur 2

©
a®

Bricka 916

4 MAN 9029312 SE V2
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Steg 2:

Montera det andra hjulet pa andra sidan med en axelbussning. Montera hjulet med insexskruven
M5x45 och en M5-lasmutter. Se till att halet i hjulet sitter i linje med halet i hjulaxeln. Montera
sedan hjulet genom att sétta in insexskruven genom de tva halen.

Satt in M5x45-skruven hir

Insexskruv
M5x45 )
Figur 4
Lasmutter M5 /3 _ \ :
Axelbussning w7/
Hjul
Figur 3
e
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Steg 3:
Satt fast dragstangen pa mitten av ramen med hjélp av M6x40-skruven. Spann med en stor @6-
spannbricka och lasmutter M6.

< Spannbricka
T-,06

Lasmutter
o
Figur 5

Steg 4.
Satt fast stodstangernas ena ande pa mitten av dragstangen, fast med M6x35-skruv och M6-
lasmutter.

Dragstang

Skruv ,-"f

M6x35

Figur 7
R
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Steg 5:

Satt fast stddstangernas andra ande pa ramens insida med en M6x35-skruv och M6-lasmutter.

’\Ram
Lasmutter

M6

Figur 9
Steg 6:

Montera behdllaren pa ramen. Se till att de sex hdlen i behallaren ar i linje med halen pa ramen.
Montera med 6 st. M6x40-skruvar, stora @6-brickor och M6-lasmuttrar.

Spéann-
bricka @6

Lasmutter
M6
o Behallare L
Lésmutter i
M6 '

)|
T, — Spénnbricka
“i}\:‘ 06 \\\.

Skruv ]' s l
B Mé6x40 1
Figur 11 Figur 12
e
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Steg 7:
Satt in fjadersprinten i behallarens vridaxel.
A\ [ *
~ Vridwel —
R-saxpi‘n\ie_ N a & o
" "N
Figur 13 Figur 14
Steg 8:

Montera justeringsstangen mot behallarens botten. Satt en @8-spannbricka pa justeringsstangen
och satt sedan fast den i halet i behallarens botten och fast med en M8-lasmutter.

Steg 9:
Innan du tar centrifugalspridaren i bruk ska du kontrollera att alla skruvférband ar tillrackligt
atdragna.

Justera spridarméngden genom
att &ndra vingmutterns position.

R
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UNDERHALL

e Tom behallaren efter varje anvandning.

e Rengor/torka ur behdllaren invandigt och utvandigt efter varje anvandning.

e Kontrollera att dacken har det rekommenderat trycket fére varje anvandning.
e Kontrollera dven alla skruvférband.

e Rengodr och smorj alla delar med en l&tt olja en gang om aret.

e Mala pa ny farg om det finns skador.

VIKTIGT:

Nar du byter reservdelar dr det endast tillatet att anvanda delar som motsvarar tillverkarens
specifikationer.

FORVARING

e | 3t aldrig material ligga i behallaren under langre tid.
e Se till att spridaren ar ren och torr for att sdkerstdlla manga ars problemfri drift.
e Forvaras inomhus eller skyddat vid hart vader samt under vintermanaderna.

AVARNING
Se till att alltid halla ett dacktryck pa 25 psi.

R —————————
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SPRANGSKISS

24

4 st. extra @16-brickor for att
ev. justera hjul.

R —————————
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KOMPONENTLISTA

Ref# Beskrivning Antal Ref# Beskrivning Antal
1 Behallare 1 28 Stodlager till lodrat axel 1
2 Stor spannbricka @6 16 29 Kugghjul till lodrat axel, stor 1
3 Skruv M6x40 9 30 Hjulaxel 1
4 Nit @5x10 2 31 Stift @4x30 1
5 Bussning till lodrat axel 2 32 Lasmutter M5 2
6 Fast justerbar del av spjall 1 33 Insexskruv M5x45 1
7 Rorlig del pa spjall 1 34 Stift @3x16 1
8 Skruv M6x20 3 35 Skruv M4x20 1
9 Fjadersate 1 36 Fjadersprint @3 2
10 Lasmutter M6 21 37 Blandare 1
11 Fjader 1 38 Stodstang till dragstang 2
12 Spannbricka @8 2 39 Dragstang 1
o |t 1 | w0 e 1
14 Lasmutter M8 2 41 Stift @12x65 1
15 Skruv M6x35 7 42 Skruv M6x25 2
16 Lasbricka @8 1 43 Vagnsbult M6x25 1
17 Tvargaende ror 1 44 Distans 1
18 la\i|<2|nteringsplatta till lodrat 1 45 Vingmutter 1
19 Ram 1 46 Spannbricka 1
20 Fjadersprint @5x35 1 47 Handtagsgrepp 1
21 Bricka @16 7 48 Justerbart handtag 1
22 Luftgummihjul 2 49 Forbindelsestang 1
23 Hjulaxelbussning 2 50 Installningsplatta 1
24 Invandig axelbussning 2 51 Justeringsstang 1
25 Utvandig axelbussning 2 52 Behallargaller 1
26 Lodrat axel 1 53 Skruv M5 x 40 1
27 Kugghjul till lodrat axel, liten 1 54 Regnskydd 1

11 MAN 9029312 SE V2
P. Lindberg Myrangatan 4 www.p-lindberg.se
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EU-FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSEC €

Overséttning av original dansk EU-forsakran om overensstammelse

Tillverkare:

P. Lindberg A/S
Sdr. Ringvej 1
DK-6600 Vejen

TIf - +45 70212626
E-mail:  salg@p-lindberg.dk
CVR: 25903110

www. p-lindberg. dk

Harmed forklara att foljande
maskin:

Centrifugalspridare
PL art. 9029312

Type / modell:

SP31508

Overensstdammer med foljande
direktiv:

2006/42/EEC

Tillampade standarder och
normer:

EN 50 12100:2010
EN 50 13854:2018
EN IS0 14120:2015
EN 150 138572008

Datum och signatur:

Vejend. 15-11-2024

P. Lindberg A/S

Vi forbehaller oss ratten att dndra produktens tekniska parametrar och specifikationer utan féregaende meddelande.

P. Lindberg
Tel: 010-209 70 50
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Myrangatan 4
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DE
Bedienungsanleitung @agriquad

(Ubersetzung von der original dénischen
Bedienungsanleitung)

Anhangestreuwagen — Artikelnr. 9029312

Beschreibung: Streuwagen mit 12,5”-Luftgummiradern. Starke Konstruktion, mit groRRer Kapazitat.
Inkl. Griff zum Einstellen der Diingermenge.

Einsatzbereiche: Kann fir Dinger, Salz, Sand, Schneckengift usw. eingesetzt werden.

Zweckmalige Verwendung: Darf ausschlieRRlich wie beschrieben verwendet werden. Jegliche
andere Art der Verwendung wird als falsch angesehen.

INHALT

TECHNISCHE DATEN L.ttt sttt be e e e s bae e e s saabaeeeeans 1
SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN ....coiiiiiiiiii e s 2
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE ..ottt e e 2
DIE LIEFERUNG BEINHALTET ..ottt s 3
IMONTAGE ... e st s s e st e e sbe e e sbe e e s 4
WARTUNG L.ttt e e e e s e e s ba e e sba e e sabe e e snee e 9
LAGERUNG . ...t sttt e s s be e sbe e e sbe e e saaee s 9
EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG ...ttt 10
KOMPONENTENLISTE ..eeiiiiiiie ettt et e s aa e e e ann e s 11
EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG .....cuvvttieiisieteteecstt ettt sess st se et es bt sesesnsens 12

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Kapazitat 60 Liter
Abmessungen, Behalter 75x42x 34 cm
Lange der Zugstange 8lcm

Gewicht 11,6 kg
Abmessungen 105,5x75x75cm
Rader, Grolle 31cm

Rader, Breite 8cm

R —————————
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SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

Lesen Sie die Betriebsanleitung sorgfaltig, bevor mit der Montage begonnen wird.

e Sorgen Sie daflr, dass Sie das Fahrzeug und die Regeln flir dessen Benutzung kennen, bevor der
Streuwagen in Betrieb genommen wird.

e Lesen Sie stets die Anweisungen fir das Material, das gestreut werden soll. Beachten Sie eventuelle
Warnhinweise.

e Tragen Sie beim Streuen von Chemikalien Sicherheitsbrille und Handschuhe. Tragen Sie auRerdem
stets geeignetes Schuhwerk.

e Auf dem Streuwagen niemals Personen transportieren.

e Der Streuwagen darf nicht von Kindern oder Personen ohne ausreichende Erfahrung bedient
werden.

e Beginnen Sie stets im ersten (niedrigsten) Gang mit niedriger Motordrehzahl und erhéhen Sie dann
nach und nach je nach Bedingungen die Geschwindigkeit.

e Fahren Sie niemals zu nahe an Abhange oder Graben. Achten Sie auf Lécher und sonstige
Gefahrenquellen, welche zu einem Kontrollverlust tGber das Fahrzeug oder den Streuwagen fiihren
kénnten.

e Befolgen Sie stets die Sicherheitsanweisungen des Fahrzeugs bezlglich Fahrten auf Hangen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Werden diese Warnhinweise nicht befolgt, kann es zu schweren Verletzungen kommen.

e lassen Sie niemals Personen am Streuwagen sitzen oder stehen.

e Lassen Sie niemals Kinder auf dem Streuwagen spielen, stehen oder klettern.

e Die Maximalkapazitat des Streuwagens von 60 kg darf nicht Uberschritten werden.

e Beschéadigte Teile sofort austauschen oder reparieren.

e Um Verletzungen und /oder Schaden am Gerat zu vermeiden, darf die Maximalgeschwindigkeit von
8 km/h nicht Uberschritten werden.

e Verwenden Sie den Streuwagen nur mit einem Quad oder Gartentraktor.

e Der Streuwagen ist vor der Verwendung stets zu Uberprifen, um sicherzustellen, dass sein
Betriebszustand gut und sicher ist.

e Halten Sie mit Handen und FliRen stets Abstand zu den beweglichen Teilen, wenn das Gerét in
Betrieb ist.

e Sorgen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme dafir, dass der Streuwagen sicher am Fahrzeug befestigt ist.

e Flllen Sie niemals Material in den Streuwagen, bevor er am Fahrzeug befestigt ist.

R —————————
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DIE LIEFERUNG BEINHALTET

Bolzen M6x35 Bolzen M6x40 Inbusbolzen M5x45 Splint @5x35
3 Stk. 7 Stk. 1 Stk. 1 Stk.
= = E
Stoppmutter M5 Stoppmutter M6 Stoppmutter M8  GroRe Unterlegscheibe @6
1 Stk. 10 Stk. 1 Stk. 7 Stk.
Unterlegscheibe @8  Unterlegscheibe 316 Achsbolzen R-Splint Inbusschlissel
1 Stk. 5 Stk. 2 Stk. 1 Stk. 1 Stk.
S % S
Gestell Zugstange StUtzstangen
1 Stk. 1 Stk. 2 Stk.
" Gitter 1 Stk.

Behalter 1 Stk. Regenschutz 1 Stk.

Luftgummirader 2 Stk.

2

R —————————
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MONTAGE

Schritt 1:
Montieren Sie die Rdder am Gestell.

Befestigen Sie eine Achsbuchse auf der einen Seite des Gestells, schieben Sie das Rad auf die Achse
und montieren Sie es mit einer @16-Scheibe und einem @5x35-Splint. Es werden 4 zusatzliche @16-
Scheiben zum Einstellen des Abstands zwischen Rad und Achsbuchse mitgeliefert. Es ist wichtig,
diese Scheiben zu verwenden, sodass das Zahnrad richtig einhaken kann. Siehe Foto unten.

Q)

Abbildung 2

]
00°
’ T Scheibe @16
Scheibe @16 Rad
Abbildung 1
4 MAN 9029312 DE V2
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Schritt 2:

Befestigen Sie das andere Rad mit einer Achsbuchse auf der anderen Seite. Montieren Sie das Rad
mit dem M5x45-Inbusbolzen und einer M5-Stoppmutter. Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass das Rad (ber dem

Loch an der Radachse sitzt. Montieren Sie danach das Rad, indem Sie den Inbusbolzen durch die
beiden Locher stecken.

Hier den M5x45-Bolzen anbringen

Inbusbolzen,
M5x45

Abbildung 4

- o =

Stoppmutter M5 /3 -

Achsbuchse
Rad
Abbildung 3
e
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Schritt 3:
Befestigen Sie die Zugstange mithilfe eines M6x40-Bolzens in der Mitte des Gestells. Mit einer
groBen P6-Unterlegscheibe und einer M6-Stoppmutter festziehen.

Abbildung 6

. Unterlegscheibe
.06

Stoppmutter
&

Abbildung 5

Schritt 4:
Befestigen Sie ein Ende der Stutzstangen an der Mitte der Zugstange, mit einem M6x35-Bolzen und
einer M6-Stoppmutter festziehen.

Abbildung 8

Zugstange

M6x35- 2
Bolzen
Abbildung 7

R
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Schritt 5:

Befestigen Sie das andere Ende der Stltzstangen mithilfe eines M6x35-Bolzens und einer M6-
Stoppmutter an der Innenseite des Gestells.

Wy M6x35-
i Bolzen
£ £3
&3
£ At : s
Abbildung 9 Abbildung 10

Schritt 6:

Montieren Sie den Behélter am Gestell. Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass die sechs Locher im Behélter Uber

den Lochern am Gestell liegen. Montage mit 6 M6x40-Bolzen, groRen @6-Scheiben und M6-
Stoppmuttern.

Bolzen P_.:_:'f‘—"bm
- e

ey
Unterleg- M6x40 l__,.-"._.'-:.:";#::" Sy %}bﬁ_
. e =,
scheibe i

ey

Behilter R
N

-- __-"‘-\.\. \ # 2 y
F{,a-;ﬂf:" T Stoppmutter %,
22 BN\ M6 :
| ( - £ | —

Behilter
Stoppmutter |
M6
Unterleg-
scheibe 06 S
f/[oézen o ]‘ H l
x40 l
Abbildung 11 Abbildung 12
B ———————————————
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Schritt 7:
Stecken Sie den Splint in die Drehachse des Behalters.

S

Abblldung 13 Abb1ldung 14

Schritt 8:

Montieren Sie die Einstellstange unten am Behalter. Befestigen Sie eine @8-Unterlegscheibe an der
Einstellstange und stecken Sie diese danach in das Loch unten am Behalter. Mit einer M8-
Stoppmutter befestigen.

Abbildung 15 Abbildung 16

Schritt 9:

Bevor der Streuwagen in Betrieb genommen wird, muss kontrolliert werden, ob alle Verbindungen
gut festgezogen sind.

Die Streumenge wird eingestellt,
indem die Position der
Réndelmutter verandert wird.
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WARTUNG

e Den Behdlter nach jeder Verwendung leeren.

e Der Behalter muss nach jeder Verwendung innen und auen gereinigt/abgewischt werden.
e Uberpriifen Sie vor der Verwendung, ob die Reifen den empfohlenen Reifendruck haben.
e Kontrollieren Sie sdmtliche Verbindungsstellen regelmaRig.

e Reinigen und schmieren Sie einmal jahrlich alle Teile mit einem leichten Ol.

e Beschadigten Lack ausbessern.

ACHTUNG!
Verwenden Sie beim Austausch von Ersatzteilen ausschlieRlich Teile, welche den Spezifikationen
des Produzenten entsprechen.

LAGERUNG

e lassen Sie niemals flr langere Zeit Material im Behalter liegen.

e Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Streuwagen sauber und trocken ist. Auf diese Weise lduft er viele
Jahre lang problemlos.

e Aufbewahrung drinnen oder bei Schlechtwetter und in den Wintermonaten in einer geschitzten
Umgebung.

AANCHTUNG
Sorgen Sie daflir, immer den richtigen Reifendruck von 25 PSI zu verwenden.

R —————————
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EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG

o4

4 zusatzliche @16-Scheiben
zum FEinstellen der Réader.

e
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KOMPONENTENLISTE
Ref# Beschreibung Anzahl Ref# Beschreibung Anzahl

1 Behalter 1 28 Stutzlager flr senkrechte Achse 1
2 GroRe Unterlegscheibe @6 16 29 gfggrad fr senkrechte Achse, 1
3 Bolzen M6x40 9 30 Radachse 1
4 Niete @5x10 2 31 Stift, @4x30 1
5 i;‘ﬁ?ée fur senkrechte 2 32 | Stoppmutter M5 2
6 E::‘;tsefur Einstellung der 1 33 | Inbusbolzen, M5x45 1
7 EE";E?“CM Platte der 1 34 | stift, P3x16 1
8 Bolzen M6x20 3 35 Schraube M4x20 1
9 Feder 1 36 Federsplint @3 2
10 Stoppmutter M6 21 37 Rdhrelement 1
11 Feder 1 38 StUtzstange fir Zugstange 2
12 Unterlegscheibe @8 2 39 Zugstange 1
13| Verbindungsstange 1| 40 | Hatterung :
14 Stoppmutter M8 2 41 Stift, @12x65 1
15 Bolzen M6x35 7 42 Bolzen M6x25 2
16 Verschlussscheibe @8 1 43 Bretterbolzen, M6x25 1
17 Querrohr 1 44 Abstandselement 1
18 giﬁ:jﬁﬁf{;ﬁi:gr 1 45 | Randelmutter 1
19 Rahmen 1 46 Unterlegscheibe 1
20 Splint @5x35 1 47 Handgriff

21 Scheiben, @16 7 48 Einstellbarer Hebel 1
22 Luftgummirader 2 49 Verbindungsstange 1
23 Radachsenbuchse 2 50 Einstellplatte 1
24 Achsbuchse innen 2 51 Einstellstange 1
25 Achsbuchse aulRen 2 52 Behaltergitter 1
26 Senkrechte Achse 1 53 Bolzen M5 x 40 1
27 iirwzsdklzr: senkrechte 1 54 Regenschutz 1
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EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG ce

Ubersetzung von der original danischen EU-Konformitdtserkidrung

Hersteller: P. Lindberg A/S
Sdr. Ringve]
DK-6600 Vejen
TIf +45 70212626
E-mail:  salg@p-indberg dk
CVR: 25903110
www p-lindberg. dk

Hiermit wird bestatigt dass die Anhangestreuwagen
folgenden PL Artikelnummer 9029312

Maschine:

Typ / Modell: SP31508

Entspricht den folgenden 2006/42EEC
Richtlinien:

Angewandte Standards und ENISO 127100:2010
Normen: EN /SO 13854.2019

EN ISO 14120:2015

EN ISO 138572008

Datum und Unterschrift: Vejend. 15-11-2024

F. Lindberg A/S

Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, technische Parameter oder Spezifikationen dieses Produktes ohne vorherige Ankiindigung zu andern.

R —————————
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User Instructions @agriquad

(Translation of original Danish user
Instructions)

Centrifugal Spreader — Item no. 9029312

Description: Tow behind spreader with med 12,5” pneumatic wheels. Sturdy construction and large
capacity. Incl. lever for adjustment of the amount of material.

Application: Can be used for fertilizer, sand, slug pellets etc.

Intended use: Use only as described in this manual — any other use is considered incorrect.

CONTENT
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS . . ettt ettt ettt e et e e s ae e e s et e e saateeesastaeesastnneessranneesnnen 1
SAFETY RULES oottt ettt ettt e et e e e e eaaa e e e eetae e e e eeaaraeeeeaaeeeeeentneeeeennsaeeeeeares 2
GENERAL WARNINGS .ottt e et e e e et e e e et e e e et e e e s abaeeesaba e e rabaneeesenanes 2
e 1S ST PR 3
F S 1Y BN RO 4
YA LA I = AN A = 9
STORAGE ... et e e e e e et e e e e et e e e e ata e e e eetae e e e e eaateeeeearaeeeeaareeeeatraaeeeares 9
PARTS DRAWING ...ttt ettt e et e e e et e e e et e e e e aaaaeeeeeaaaeeeeeaseeeeeetseeeeeenseeeeeensreeeean 10
PARTS LIST ettt eee e et et e e e et e e e e eeaae e e e eeaaeeeeeeataaeeeeeaaaeeeeeareeeeeetreeeeeeaaeeeeenaraeeean 11
EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY L. iitiiiiiiieeeeeeiee ettt et e e e e e e e e et e e seraneeesnaanes 12
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Capacity: 125LB / 60L

Dimension of Hopper: 29-1/2in.x16-1/2in.x13-2/5in. (75x42x34cm)

Length of Tow Bar: 31-7/8in. (81cm)

Net Weight: 25.61b/11.6kg

Overall Size: 41-1/2in.x29-1/2in.x29-1/2in. (105.5x75x75cm)

Wheel Diameter: 12in. (31cm)

Wheel Width: 3in. (8cm)

e
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SAFETY RULES

READ THE DIRECTIONS BEFORE ASSEMBLY
Read the towing vehicle owners manual and towing vehicle safety rules. Know how to operate your tractor
before using the tow-behind spreader.
Read the chemical label instructions and cautions for handling and applying the chemicals purchased for
spreading.
Wear eye and hand protection when handling and when applying lawn or garden chemicals.
Never operate tractor and spreader attachment without wearing substantial footwear, and do not allow
anyone to ride or sit on spreader attachment frame.
Never allow children to operate the tractor or spreader attachment, and do not allow adults to operate
without proper instructions.
Always begin with the transmission in first (low) gear and with the engine at low speed, and gradually
increase speed as conditions permit.
When towing spreader do not drive too close to a creek or ditch and be alert for holes and other hazards
which could cause you to loose control of the spreader and tractor.

Before operating vehicle on any grade (hill) refer to the safety rules in the vehicle owner’s manual

GENERAL WARNINGS

Operator must read and understand all safety and warning information, operating instructions,
maintenance and storage instructions before operating this equipment. Failure to properly operate
and maintain the lawn roller could result in serious injury to the operator or bystanders.

Operation Warnings

DO NOT at any time carry passengers sitting or standing on the lawn roller.

DO NOT allow children to play on, stand upon or climb on the spreader.

DO NOT exceed rated capacity of 125Ib

Replace or repair damaged or worn parts immediately.

To avoid personal injury and/or equipment damage DO NOT EXCEED 5 MPH.

ONLY tow with recommended vehicles (Lawn/Garden Tractors and ATVs).

ALWAYS inspect the spreader before using to assure it is in good working condition.

ALWAYS keep hands and feet clear from moving parts while operating the equipment.

DO NOT use if the spreader is damaged or worn as this may cause injury to the operator or bystanders.
ALWAYS make sure the spreader is secure and locked to the hitch of the approved vehicle before
operating.

NEVER add material to the spreader unless it is attached to the tractor.

e
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PARTS
Hex Bolt M6x35 Hex Bolt M6x40 Inner Hex Bolt M5x45  Cotter Pin @ 5x35
3pcs 7pcs 1PC 1pc
&)

i
/|

Nylon Lock Nut M5 Nylon Lock Nut M6  Nylon Lock Nut M8  Big Flat Washer @ 6

1pc 10pcs 1pc 7pcs
Flat Washer @8 Flat Washer @16  Axle Bushing R Pin Inner Hex Wrench
1pc Spes 2pcs 1pc 1pc

Frame Tube Assembly Hitch Tube Brace Hitch

1 pc 1pc 2pes

S Hopper Screen
1pc
Hopper Assembly
Pneumatic Wheel Rain Cover
1pc _

R
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ASSEMBLY

STEP 1: Assemble the wheel to the frame tube assembly. Fix 1pc axle bushing to the wheel axle at
one side of the frame tube, inert the wheel to the axle; fix the wheel with 1pc Flat Washer @16 and
1pc Cotter Pin @5x35. There are 4 extra pieces of @16 flat washer for adjusting the space between
wheel and axle bushing. It is important to use the washers, to ensure that the gear engages correctly.
See photo below.

N\ D

Picture 2

Cotter Pin
B5X35

V)
0®°
Flat Washer @16

Flat Washer @16  Wheel

Picture 1
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STEP 2: Assemble the wheel on the other side of the frame tube assembly. Insert one axle bushing
before assemble the wheel to the axle. Fix the wheel by using one inner hex bolt M5x45 and nylon

lock nut M5. Make sure the hole on the wheel will be aligning at the hole on the wheel axle, and then
secure the wheel by inserting the Inner hex bolt to the holes.

Insert the Inner Hex

Picture 4

Nylon Lock Nut M5
Axle Bushing
Whee
Picture 3
e
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STEP 3: Assemble the hitch tube to the middle of the frame tube assembly by using a hex bolt M6x40.
Secure the bolt with a big flat washer @6 and nylon lock nut M6.

Picture 6

\!,/
Tube
N b Big Flat
., Washer@®
|
Nylon Lock

‘ Nut M6

Picture 5

STEP 4: Assemble one end of brace hitches to the middle of the hitch tube, secure with a hex bolt
M6x35 and nylon lock nut M6.

Q> 3 Picture 8
b \\/ W 1
" Nylon Lock
Brace Hitch & Nut M6
Hex Bolt/
M6x35
Picture 7
e
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STEP 5: Assemble the another end of the brace hitches to the inside of frame tube assembly (Hopper
Frame) by using a hex bolt M6x35 and nylon lock nut M6

[=J
Hopper Frame
Nylon Lock e
Nut M6 2
T -~
ek’ 7
\\
%N Hex Bolt
L M6X35
b3 858 £33
3 £3 f3e;
&3
&
Erd
Picture 9 Picture 10

STEP 6: Assemble the hopper to the frame tube assembly, make sure the six holes on hopper are align
with the holes hopper frame. Fix the hopper to the frame using 6 sets of hex bolt M6x40, big flat
washer @6 and nylon lock nut M6.

Hex Bolt
M6x40

Big Flat

Washer@6-._ '

Nylon Lock -
Nut M&

Hex Bolt Méx40._ |
Picture 11 picture 12
STEP 7: Assemble the R Pin to the hole of Swivel Axle in the hopper.
R —————————
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Picture 13 Picture 14

STEP 8: Assemble the adjustment rod to the bottom of the hopper. Slip a flat washer @8 over the end
of the adjustment rod, then insert the adjustment rod into the hole at bottom of hopper and secure
the adjustment rod with a nylon lock nut M8.

Nylon Loc )
Nut M8 o
’ Adjustment
Rod
Flat|Washer @8 /
Picture 15 Picture 16

STEP 9: Before operating the tow behind spreader make sure all hardware is securely tightened.

Move the position of
this wing nut could

/ adjust the flow as per
’ your need

Ry
R

R —————————
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MAINTENANCE

e After each use clean material out of hopper.

e Rinse/dry inside and outside of the spreader after each use.

e Before operating make sure the tires have the RECOMMENDED TIRE PRESSURE.

e Periodically check all fasteners for tightness.

e Annually clean and lightly lubricate parts.

e Use a glossy enamel spray paint to touch up scratched or worn painted metal surfaces.
o Never exceed load capacity rating of 125Ibs it will damage the spreader.

IMPORTANT:
If a part needs replacement, only use parts that meet the manufacturer’s specifications.
Replacement parts that do not meet specifications may result in a safety hazard or poor operations.

STORAGE

e Never allow material to remain in the hopper for extended periods of time.
e Before storing make sure the spreader is clean and dry for years of trouble-free service.
e Store indoors or protected area during severe weather and winter months.

/A WARNING

ALWAYS maintain the proper tire pressure. DO NOT over or under inflate the tires as serious
injury may result. ALWAYS keep the tires at 25PSI.

R —————————
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PARTS DRAWING

24

Extra 4pcs of Flat
Washer @16 for adjusting
the space of wheels as
per you need

L1

R —————————
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PARTS LIST
Ref# Description Qty | Ref# Description Qty
1 Hopper Assembly 1 28 | Swivel Axle Base 1
2 Big Flat Washer @6 16 29 | Gear (Driver) 1
3 Hex Bolt M6x40 9 30 | Wheel Axle 1
4 Rivet @5x10 2 31 | Pin ®4x30 1
5 Swivel Axle Bushing 2 32 Nylon Lock Nut M5 2
6 Fixed Adjustable Plate 1 33 Inner Hex Bolt M5x45 1
7 Active Adjustable Plate 1 34 | Pin @3x16 1
8 Hex Bolt M6x20 3 35 | Screw M4x20 1
9 Base for Torsion Spring 1 36 R Pin @3 2
10 | Nylon Lock Nut M6 21 37 Impeller 1
11 | Torsion Spring 1 38 Brace Hitch 2
12 | Flat Washer @8 2 39 | Hitch Tube 1
13 Fix Plate for Connecting Rod 1 40 | Hitch Bracket 1
14 Nylon Lock Nut ,M8 2 41 Pin @12x65 1
15 Hex Bolt M6x35 7 42 Hex Bolt M6x25 2
16 | Teeth Lock Washer @8 1 43 | Carriage Bolt M6x25 1
17 Crossover Tube 1 44 Spacer 1
18 | Swivel Axle Fix Plate 1 45 Wing Nut 1
19 | Frame Tube Assembly 1 46 Nylon washer 1
20 | Cotter Pin #5x35 1 47 Handle Grip 1
21 | Flat Washer @16 7 48 | Adjustable Handle 1
22 | Pneumatic Wheel 2 49 | Connect Rod 1
23 Wheel Axle Bushing 2 50 | Gauge Plate 1
24 Inner Axle Bushing 2 51 | Adjustment Rod 1
25 | Outer Axle Bushing 2 52 Hopper Screen 1
26 Swivel Axle 1 53 Hex Bolt M5 x 40 1
27 Pinion Gear 1 54 Rain Cover 1
11 MAN 9029312 EN V2
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EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY c €

Translation of the original Danish EU declaration of conformity

Manufacturer:

P. Lindberg A/S
Sdr. Ringwvej 1
DK-6600 Vejen

Phone: +45 70212626
E-mail. salg@p-lindberg.dk

CVR: 25903110
www.p-lindberg.dk

Hereby declare that the following
machine:

Centrifugal Spreader
FL itern no.- 9029312

Type / model:

SP31508

Complies with the following
directives:

2006/42/EEC

Applied standards and norms:

EN IS0 12100:2010
EN IS0 138542019
ENISO 141202015
EN 150 138572008

Date and signature:

Vejen d. 15-11-2024

P. Lindberg A/S

We retain the right to change the technical parameters and specifications of this product without prior notification.
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